


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.K'lZ.ca.us

opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. QO -ation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as prc r lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with Sensible Environmental St itions for Hazmet
Abatement Services on behalf of the District at Lowell Middle School
Modernization, in an amount not-to excee $11,741.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $184,982.25 to a not to exceed amount of $196,723.25.
All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as
originally stated.

Measure B

¢ Professional Services Contract including scope of work






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires

signature by the  oard of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLANC =DIs" CT
r’reblueut-,_ T N
SppeT | Wi
'y -
1 , Secretary _
Board
Timothy vviie, Assuliaie vupsine uet vaie

Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03









Ms. Kenya Chatman

Proposal for Hazardous Materials Design / Monitoring Services
Lowell MS Gym Floor Removal and Window Replacement Projects
SES No. 13-009

April 17,2013

Page 2

SES v work closely with the project team to identify those hazardous materials which will be impacted by
the project and the most practical compliance approach. SES will provide draft specifications at the 80%
completion stage of work for review and comment by the District and Project Architect. SES will incorporate
review comments and provide one set of electronic PDF Bid Documents for inclusion in the Contract
Documents.

Task 3 - Bidding Services

SES will attend one pre-bid conference meeting for the Window Replacement Project to discuss and review
the scope of work for the abatement project. SES will address contractor questions regarding the scope of
work and prepare any necessary clarifications and/or addenda to clarify existing scope of work prior to the
bid due date.

Task 4 — Pre-Construction / Submittal Review

SES will attend one pre-construction Meeting to discuss and review scopes of work, address contractor
questions regarding the scope of work and prepare any necessary clarifications that may be required during
the course of the abatement project.

SES will review and approve the hazardous materials abatement contractor’'s submittal package. SES’s
review will consist of ensuring the Contractor’s work plan is acceptable and meets 2 requirements of the
project and applicable regulations. SES assumes that the review will be for one (1) abatement contractor. If
more than one submittal package is provided or additional reviews are required, SES will be reimbursed in
accordance with the hourly rates identified herein.

Task 5 —Inspection and Abatement i  ing

SES will provide on-site monitoring services for an estimated four (4) days (Monday — Friday) during
hazardous material activities associated with the Window Replacement Project. Monitoring services will
include the following:

+ Providing Hazardous Materials Management Services during abatement operations.

+ Providing an on-site inspector who is a California Certified Asbestos Consuitant (CAC) and California
Department of Public Health (CDPH) certified Lead Professional;

e Conducting pre-start visual inspections of the contractor's work areas, documenting the contractor’s
work procedures and collecting daily submittals;

e Collecting daily air samples for asbestos and lead outside of work areas during abatement activities.
SES has budgeted for the collection of up to five (5) asbestos PCM air samples per shift; and

¢ Conducting final visual clearance inspections for asbestos at completion of abatement operations.

Task 6 — Project Close-out

At the completion of the project, SES will provide an electronic copy of the Final Hazardous Materials
Management Report. The final report will document the hazardous materials procedures utilized during
the project and include a project narrative, daily logs, sample survey forms, laboratory results,



Ms. Kenya Chatman

Proposal for Hazardous Materials Design / Monitoring Services
Lowell MS Gym Floor Removal and Window Replacement Projects
SES No. 13-009

April 17,2013

Page 3

photographs and the Contractor’s pre and post-abatement submittal information.

¥ ISE )STS
Proposed costs for the services described herein will be performed on a time and materials basis, not to
exceed $11,741.00. Refer to the attached Hazmat Design/  nitoring Services for a detailed breakdown of

costs.

Your acceptance of this proposal can be indicated by issuance of a notice to proceed and a mutually
acceptable contract. Should you have any questions, please contact Bob Sutton at (925) 689-9737.

Sincerely,

SENSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC.

Robert C. Sutton, CAC, CDPH
Manager, Environmental Services

Attachment: Hazmat Design / Monitoring Services









CONSULTANTS TIME AND MATERIALS BASIS FOR CHARGES Page 3 of 3






Insurance is Primeé  Non-Contributory
*‘Naiver of Subrogation applies orker's Compensation coverage per /
‘orm wording.

ANID £2.5 (ViV} £ Ul £ WO JIV/WIJHT TOD




Sensible Environmental Solutions, Inc.;

\ERS COMPENSA )N
AND
vIP  'ERS LIABILITY P CY

T WC 99 03 76 (00) --

POLICY NUMBI

1 OTHERS
E

\— —-

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged
in the work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

‘hedu

Person or Orgar ion: 'sc  ion:

DATE OF ISSUE:













































Ms. Kenya Chatman

Proposal for Hazardous Materials Design Services
Lowell Middle School Modemization Project
SES No. 10-021

May 10, 2010

Page 2

PCRB Ballasts anc ™ »rescent Light Tubes: SES will visually inspect a representative number of light
fixtures to determine ine presence of PCB light ballasts and fluorescent lamps.

Task 2 -~ Development of Hazardous Materials Abatement Documents

Utilizing the information collected during the pre-design investigation phase, SES will prepare detailed
hazardous materials abatement plans and specifications for the abatement of identified hazardous materials
that will be impacted by the Madernization Project.

SES will prepare abatement specifications including:

Section 00335 — Existing Mazardous Materials Conditions;
Section 01011 - Summary of Hazardous Materials Work;

1
2
3. Sectlion 02075 - PCB Ballasts, PCB Transformers and Universal Wastes;
4. Section 02080 ~ Asbesios Abatement; and

5

Section 02090 - Lead impacted Construction and Abatement.

SES will utilize background drawings provided by Loving & Campos Architects to prepare the hazardous
material abatement pians that will clearly present the hazardous materials abatement scope of work. Plans
will be modified using computer aided design (CAD). SES anticipates the pian format to be as foilows:

1. Sheet HZ1.0 - Title Sheet;
2. Sheet HZ1.1 - Building A&B Abatement Plans
Sheet HZ1.3 - Building C/D Abatement Plans

683

Sheet HZ1.5 -~ Building E 17 & 2" Floor Abatement Plans
Sheet HZ1.7 - Building F 1% & 27 Floor Abatement Plans

o g >

Sheet HZ1.9 - H First Floor Abatement Plan

SES will work closely with the project team to identify those hazardous matenals which wiil be impacted by
the project and the most practical compliance approach. SES will provide draft plans at the 90% completion
stage of work for review and comment by the District and lLoving & Campos Architects.. SES has budgeted
cne meeting with the District’s Project Team to discuss the 80% submittal documents. At completion of our
meeting, SES will incorporate review comments and provide one set of Bid Documents for reproduction.
Upon completicn of the hazardous materials abatement plans and specifications, SES will provide a detailed
hazardous materials abatement cost estimate for utitization for budgetary purposes.

Task 3 - Bidding Services

SES will attend one pre-bid conference meeting to discuss and review the scope of work for the abatement
project. SES will address contractor questions regarding the scope of work and prepare any necessary
clanifications andfor addenda to clanfy existing scope of work prior to the bid due date.






Ms. Kenya Chatman
Proposal for Hazardous Matenals Design Services
Lowell Middle School Modernization Project

SES No. 10-021
May 10, 2010
Page 4

PROPOSED COSTS
Propesed costs for the services described herein will be performed on a time and materials basis, not to
exceed $99,591.25. Refer to the attached "Hazmat Design and Monitoring Services — Detailed Costs” for a
detajled breakdown of proposed costs.

Your acceptance of this proposal can be indicated by issuance of a notice to proceed and a mutually
accepiable contract. Should you have any questions, piease contact Bob Sutton at (325) 689-9737.

Sincerely,

SENSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS INC.

//W

Robert C. Sutton, CAC, COPH
Manager, Environmental Services

Attachment: Hazmat Design and Monitoring Services - Detail Costs









l No. of

Hourly Rate

e ale)

CONSULTANTS TIME AND MATERIJALS BASIS FOR CHARGES

Troas

tiff - BEEEE

Page 30f 3













































Professional Services Contract

HOOL Die™™ICT CONTRACTOR

J
‘d Educano;/{,é i Dateé { ctor S fRawie Date\

ent W 1
4 perlmé/:ent KO \ ‘\SL m‘ Q{&
% g ![‘ “ Print Name, Title
etretary; Datef
Board of Education
il 8

AsSiswan vuperintendent, Date
Department of Facilities Planring and Management

Rev. 6/24/2009



EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

NrEOANIATIALM A B>ER E 'I

2l ORMED BY ~~NTP*~T¢

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal 1s made part of this Agreement.

Contractor Name: Sensible Environmental Scolutions

Billing Rate: Ten thousan¢® *~ -~ ' undred and ninety one dollars and n- -~ 1ts {$10,331.00}

Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide hazardous materials abatement design services to support the Lowell
Middle School Modernization, including hazardous materials pre-design inspection, development of haz-mat

abatement documents, bidding services, pre-construction submittal review, inspection and abatement
monitoring and project close-out.

The attached proposal is incorporated into the contract to the extent that it is subordinate to and not
inconsistent with the contract terms.

Rev 6/24/2009 Page 6 of 7












e Sensible Environmental Solutions, Inc; Sensible Construction

EndUI:ance Solutions, Inc.

Endorsement Number: 5

Automatic Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or C¢ tractors

This endotsement. effective 7/15/2009 attaches to and forms a part of Policy Number
ECCI0100180R-01. This endorsement changes the Policy. Please read it carefully,

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVI  AGE PART
CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCTTULE
Name of Person or Organization:
Any person(s) or organization(s) whom the Nemed Insured agrees, in a

writlen contract, 1o name as an additional insured. However, this status

exists only for the project specified in that contract.

The person oy organization shown m this Schedule is included as an msured, but
only with respect to thal person’s or organization’s vicarious Hability arising owt

of vour ongoing operations performed {or that insured.

FEI-319-ECC-0708



















































